

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 46194
 Plaintiff-Appellant,)
) Canyon County Case No.
 v.) CR14-17-21410
)
 MONICA F. WOLFE,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE THIRD JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF CANYON**

HONORABLE DAVIS F. VANDERVELDE
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

KENNETH K. JORGENSEN
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

JENNY C. SWINFORD
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us

**ATTORNEY FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
The District Court Erred When It Applied The Exclusionary Rule Where The Cell Phone In Question Was Searched Pursuant To A Valid Search Warrant	1
A. Introduction.....	1
B. Whether Suppression Was The Proper Remedy For The Presumably Invalid Seizure Of The Cell Phone Was Preserved For Appellate Review	2
C. Wolfe Has Failed To Show That The Evidence Would Not Have Been Obtained But For The Seizure.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Arizona v. Fulminante</u> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	11
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	11
<u>Murray v. United States</u> , 487 U.S. 533 (1988)	8, 9, 10
<u>Nix v. Williams</u> , 467 U.S. 431 (1984)	5
<u>Segura v. United States</u> , 468 U.S. 796 (1984)	4, 6, 8, 9
<u>State v. Dahl</u> , 162 Idaho 541, 400 P.3d 629 (Ct. App. 2017)	4, 5
<u>State v. Hays</u> , 159 Idaho 476, 362 P.3d 551 (Ct. App. 2015).....	11
<u>State v. Hoisington</u> , 104 Idaho 153, 657 P.2d 17 (1983).....	10
<u>State v. Kapelle</u> , 158 Idaho 121, 344 P.3d 901 (Ct. App. 2014)	4, 5
<u>State v. Miller</u> , 157 Idaho 838, 340 P.3d 1154 (Ct. App. 2014).....	2
<u>State v. Russo</u> , 157 Idaho 299, 336 P.3d 232 (2014).....	passim
<u>State v. Zichko</u> , 129 Idaho 259, 923 P.2d 966 (1996)	10
